RETRACTED
buildings
Article
Properties of Normal and Recycled Brick Aggregates
for Production of Medium Range (25–30 MPa)
Structural Strength Concrete
Suvash Chandra Paul 1,* ID , Adewumi John Babafemi 2 ID , Vivi Anggraini 1 ID and
Md. Minhaz Rahman 3

Buildings 2018, 8, 72 5 of 14
was used in the mixes to control workability. However, it should be noted that all the recycled brick
aggregate had absorption values lower than those posited by Hansen [27], which is 22–25%.
Table 2. Description of different mixes used.
ID Descriptions
RB1Y45 1-Year-Old Recycle Brick Aggregate with W/C Ratio 0.45
RB1Y55 1-Year-Old Recycle Brick Aggregate with W/C Ratio 0.55
RB20Y45 20-Year-Old Recycle Brick Aggregate with W/C Ratio 0.45
RB30Y45 30-Year-Old Recycle Brick Aggregate with W/C Ratio 0.45
RB30Y55 30-Year-Old Recycle Brick Aggregate with W/C Ratio 0.55
RB35Y45 35-Year-Old Recycle Brick Aggregate with W/C Ratio 0.45
RB45Y45 45-Year-Old Recycle Brick Aggregate with W/C Ratio 0.45
RB50Y45 50-Year-Old Recycle Brick Aggregate with W/C Ratio 0.45
RB52Y45 52-Year-Old Recycle Brick Aggregate with W/C Ratio 0.45
RB55Y45 55-Year-Old Recycle Brick Aggregate with W/C Ratio 0.45
NB1C55 1st Class Normal Brick Aggregate with W/C Ratio 0.55
NB1C45 1st Class Normal Brick Aggregate with W/C Ratio 0.45
NB1C40 1st Class Normal Brick Aggregate with W/C Ratio 0.40
NB2C55 2nd Class Normal Brick Aggregate with W/C Ratio 0.55
NB2C45 2nd Class Normal Brick Aggregate with W/C Ratio 0.45
NB2C40 2nd Class Normal Brick Aggregate with W/C Ratio 0.40
NB3C55 3rd Class Normal Brick Aggregate with W/C Ratio 0.55
NB3C45 3rd Class Normal Brick Aggregate with W/C Ratio 0.45
NB3C40 3rd Class Normal Brick Aggregate with W/C Ratio 0.40
NB1M55 90% 1st Class & 10% 2nd Class Normal Brick Aggregate with W/C Ratio 0.55
NB2M55 80% 1st Class & 20% 2nd Class Normal Brick Aggregate with W/C Ratio 0.55
NB3M55 70% 1st Class & 30% 2nd Class Normal Brick Aggregate with W/C Ratio 0.55
Table 3. Materials composition for concrete mixes (kg/m3).
ID Cement Sand Aggregate Water Plasticizers
RB1Y45 340 820.0 944.0 153 1.02
RB1Y55 340 781.0 899.0 187 0.00